

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) Supreme Court No.
) S209975
<i>Plaintiff and Respondent,</i>)
) Court of Appeal Nos.
v.) D057655/57686
)
FLOYD LAVENDER and MICHAEL GAINES,) Superior Court Nos.
) JCF21566
<i>Defendants and Appellants.</i>) JCF21567
_____)

Appeal From the Superior Court of Imperial County
Honorable Donal B. Donnelly, Judge

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 25 2013

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF APPELLANT FLOYD LAVENDER

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
_____ Deputy

KIMBERLY J. GROVE
Attorney at Law
CA STATE BAR No. 095225
P.O. Box 425
Ligonier, Pennsylvania 15658
(724) 238-3497

*Attorney for Appellant
Floyd Lavender*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT

I. RESPONDENT’S REQUEST FOR A BELATED EVIDENTIARY HEARING SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED TO THE TRIAL COURT ESTABLISHED PREJUDICIAL JUROR MISCONDUCT, AND A REMAND FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WOULD SERVE NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE.

 A. *General Principles of Law Regarding Juror Misconduct* 19

 B. *Proceedings Below* 21

 C. *The Court of Appeal Properly Determined that, Because the Jurors Discussed Appellants’ Failure to Testify and the Adverse Inferences to Be Drawn from this Fact, the Evidence Before the Trial Court Established Prejudicial Jury Misconduct.* 31

 D. *A Remand for an Evidentiary Hearing Would Serve No Legitimate Purpose in this Case.* 35

JOINDER OF ISSUES RAISED BY CO-APPELLANT 41

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	32
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	32
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	20, 37
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273	19-20
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97	20
<i>Krouse v. Graham</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59	38
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	21
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 925	19
<i>People v. Cissna</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1105	21
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	19
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 103	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096	39
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	21, 28, 32
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	20
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	20
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	21, 36
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 460	20

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Fifth Amendment	31
<u>Statutes</u>	
<i>Evidence Code</i>	
section 1150	19-20, 28
<i>Penal Code</i>	
section 1181	19
<u>California Rules of Court</u>	
rule 8.200(a)(5)	42
<u>Jury Instructions</u>	
CALCRIM No. 355	32
